MODIFICATION #1 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND NASSAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, Division of Emergency Management ("the Division"), Nassau County Sheriff's Office, and Nassau County, to modify Contract Number **15-DS-P4-04-55-02-353**, which began on February **04**, 2015 ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Division and Nassau County Sheriff's Office have entered into the Agreement, pursuant to which the Division has provided a subgrant to Nassau County Sheriff's Office under the State Homeland Security Grant program of **\$12,308.00**;

WHEREAS, the Division, Nassau County Sheriff's Office, and Nassau County desire to change the recipient of the subgrant from Nassau County Sheriff's Office to Nassau County.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The recipient is hereby changed from Nassau County Sheriff's Office to Nassau County.
- 2. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Modification, effective as of the date of the last execution of this Modification by both parties.
- 3. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of the dates set out below.

Nassau County Sheriff's Office
By: Bu Lupe
Name and Title: Bill Leeper, Sheriff
Date:
FID# <u>59-6000761</u>
DUNS# 787704113
Nassau County
By:
Name and Title: Pat Edwards, Chairman
Date: 6-8-15
FID# <u>59-1863042</u>
DUNS# 829978514
DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
By:
Name and Title: Bryan W. Koon, Director
Date: 7/2/15